Doc#. 1404154026 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICI AL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Investor! oan # 203328221

Bank of America N.A. "

11802 Ridge Parl way. Suite 100 New MTGS <D, o4 H]
Broomfield, CO 80027

Prepared by: l\w M aroy NEW MONEY 5 ZP @@ @ecr‘eaqu

America, N.A. ,
B S R gn o Py, &2 100 Bropm¥eld, €6 BotdM

Document No.: 06522078583157108A

Space Aliove for Recorder's Use

PREV.REC £1F0. 0005 1cq # Cri T 3R
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAMP with Partial Claim)

520721- 6868 b rply ]
Borrower (“I”): Shevawn Frazier AP 3121400340000

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Vortgage™) and Note
("Note"): July 29, 2009

FHA Loan Number: 1375063385703
Property Address ("Property”): 5235 Stonerldge Court #5235, Mattescrn, IL 60443

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sur« of
, and recorded in (County and Staie or

Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s)

Instrument Number .

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim} ~ One- to Faur-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rav. 02/07/13) Page 1

207858313 +USCH+FHAHAMP+806472




1404154026 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timeiy provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Piease read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in ali material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2} the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” if there is more
than on« burower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “l," “my”
includes “cur;-and the singular includes the piural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agrzoment and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/orNziz, as applicable.

1. My Representat.uns. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living 2xpenses. As a resuit, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) 1'do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the ‘monthly merigage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Prcoeriv has no more than four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured nortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or l.encer, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signer the Loan Documents.

E. Under penaity of perjury, | provided Lender with full and ceinplete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents thai-suprorted that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child suppor. or silimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to quaiify for the FHA-Home Afforuable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. [have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | cumrently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Decuments, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Moedification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

207858313+USC+FHAHAMP+B06472




1404154026 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. frior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
Je'armines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
coirect, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not b valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loar. Documents.

D. The loan Documents will not be modified uniess and until (1) Lender
approves this Agecment and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in 3ection 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents :ili automatically become modified on
January 1, 2014 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waiveo _If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this madiiication, this modification will not
take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be: December 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $90,964.34 (*1e “New Principal
Balance”).

D. | promise to pay the New Pringipal Balance, plus interest, to tie order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.6/5%.
beginning January 1, 2014, both before and after any new default. This fixcd
interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

e

C+F




1404154026 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On January 1, 2014 and on the first day of each month thereafter until ail of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,073.20 (each, a “Monthly
Payment"). Each Monthly Payment inciudes principal and interest of $467.68,
plus the current required escrow payment of $605.52. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Aadutional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. 1ancept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks inciude (but are
not iirtnd to):

(1} The ~EA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, seil, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to dr. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additicnal subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan viill have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate ir my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an/ndex, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | viould have paid before this madification.

8. 1 authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recordina information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant informatior: required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recoidinio. if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. Al persons who signed the Loan Documents—or their authorized
representative(s} have signed this Agreement, unless“{1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrowsi ar2 divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divirce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Progarty need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continie to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3)'1:nider
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trizl
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

207858313+USC+FHAHAMP+806472




1404154026 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with ali covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G.~ ! will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any fitle endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
arg necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
easuin that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien pasiticn and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become eifective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance produci(s), andfor
subordination ¢griement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am oniy entitied to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, il iender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's 120uired subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me oi th=-crror. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender’s option, this Agreemer:ecomes void and of no legal effect. If )
accept the corrected terms, | wili execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents (thzt. will (1) consummate the intended
tems and conditions of this Agreemant and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Acreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the-ariginal Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will nat be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

l.  Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal infoimation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephorie riumber, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, governtiient monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Parsonal
Information™).  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Perignal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreemert-hy
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insuras-
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
morigage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agresment (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

207858313+USC+FHAHAMP+8D6472




1404154026 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J.  If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (‘Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender’s written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 6

207858313+USC+FHAHAMP+B06472




1404154026 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no

phztocopies acceptz)
awn Frazier

(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

[-30-44
Date

Witness signature line sfiould specify that it is designated for a witness to sign

gignaied f he vw?itn ss' printed hame
-“"

Witness Signalvie’ 2% =
Witness Printed Narrﬁ'r_\('_—&ﬁ@‘}ex_f;@
Witness Date: ‘ ’. ﬁ()

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF T/

COUNTY OF Lo~ Ko

L
On the3_‘7’ day of__Jewwivq in the year 24> sfore me, m KVK £ /‘l“ﬂ/‘]
Notary Public, personaily appeared Shevawn Frazier personaliy known to me or proved

to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be ¢ person(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge® to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and thistuy his/her/their signature(s)

on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which he person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS Zand and official seal.
/ ; [ k Notary Signature

mﬂ,/ ; # A '7 Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal i‘zie

[

L'/ / 23 / 2ork Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

AL AP A AP A AP ST
{ “OFFICIAL SEAL"

4 MARK A HENRY

b Notary Public - State of Biincls

4 My Commission Expires Aprit 23, 2016
LamPsrr

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

000 O AR

including  line de




1404154026 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*****i*il**i***iiiiiit*i***k*******iiiti&**k***** k*****i****i*********&**tiri-ti*i’****k*l&l{l{i*&&ﬁ*

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of A/nesica, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: Uhan Settlement Services, LL.C, its attorney in fact

Z%) Dated:FEB o 3 mu

Name: LAURA DUNNELL
Title : ASSTSTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this line-ici Acknowledgement)

STATE OF COLORADQ
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

CfrEB o 3 04 before Me, SHERRY T YNN BROUW Motary Public, personally appeared
_LAURA DUNNELL refsonally known to me (or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whosc rare(s) is/are subscribed to the within

instrument and acknow ged to me that he/shefthey executed ‘#< same in his/herftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and tha his/ner/their signature(s) on the instrumen’ the persan(s), or entity upon
behalf of which (s) atted, executed the instrument.

Notary Signature
o
SHERRY LYNN BROWN Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
DEC. 27 , 2015 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADC

My Comm. Fxoires Necamhar 27 2015

‘ SHERRY LYNNBROWN




1404154026 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

THE EAST 24.25 FEET OF LOT 102 IN STONERIDGE COURTYARDS OF MATTESON UNIT 1, BEING A
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 48 [N FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION SOUTHWEST CORPORATE PARK SUBDIVISION
PHASE 3, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH,
RANGE 17. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS
DOCS;_AEMI 285219 AND CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 99802840, IN COOK
COUNTY, IL2av:3,

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT APPURTERAYT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN
DECLARATION OF OGVENAN;S CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED SEPTEMBER 15,
2000 AS DOCUMENT Q0720P :7 AND SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF STONERIDGE COURTYARD OF MATTESON UNIT
1 AFORESAID AND CREATED BY .J‘ED FROM SOUTHWICK COURTYARDS, LLC TO TAMMYE MATHEWS
%R;{FA(?RERSEAIGMD. AUGUST 30,201 AB DCCUMENT 001083855 FOR INGRESS AND EGREES OVER LOT



